

Objection Deadline: September 19, 2017 4:00 PM EPT

Hearing Date: September 26, 2017 9:30 AM EPT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*

Debtors.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

MOTION OF AURELIUS FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY²

Luis A. Oliver-Fraticelli
Katarina Stipeć-Rubio
USDC-PR Bar Nos. 209204, 206611
ADSUAR MUÑOZ GOYCO SEDA &
PÉREZ-OCHOA PSC
208 Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 1600
San Juan, P.R. 00918
Phone: (787) 756-9000
Fax: (787) 756-9010
Email: loliver@amgprlaw.com

Theodore B. Olson (*pro hac vice* pending)
Matthew D. McGill (*pro hac vice* pending)
Helgi C. Walker (*pro hac vice* pending)
Michael R. Huston (*pro hac vice* pending)
Lochlan F. Shelfer (*pro hac vice* pending)
Jeremy M. Christiansen (*pro hac vice* pending)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539
Email: tolson@gibsondunn.com

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); and (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. PROMESA..... 3

II. THE POWERS OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD 4

III. THE APPOINTMENT OF OVERSIGHT BOARD MEMBERS..... 6

IV. THE BOARD ACTIONS..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE AUTOMATIC STAY UNDER SECTIONS 362(A) AND 922 DOES NOT APPLY TO AURELIUS’S PROPOSED ACTION 8

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, GOOD CAUSE EXISTS TO LIFT THE STAY.....11

A. PROMESA’s Method For Selecting The Members Of The Board Does Not Comply With The Appointments Clause. 12

B. The Unconstitutional Acts Of The Board Result In Irreparable And Continuing Harm 24

C. Complete Relief Cannot Be Afforded Aurelius In The Title III Case..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Allman v. Padilla</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.P.R. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bhatia Gautier v. Rosello-Nevaras</i> , No. 17-136-LTS, (D.P.R. July 7, 2017)..... | 25 |
| <i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.P.R. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 6, 12, 16, 18, 20 |
| <i>Byrd v. Hoffman</i> , 417 B.R. 320 (D. Md. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Capital Commc 'ns Fed. Credit Union v. Boodrow</i> , 197 B.R. 409 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v. Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Board for Puerto Rico</i> , No. 17-1743, (July 14, 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. MWWA</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Davis v. D.C.</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>In re El Comandante Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 358 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fleet Mortg. Grp., Inc. v. Kaneb</i> , 196 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 1, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 6, 13, 18, 22 |
| <i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of State of Cal.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) | 24 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Hill</i> , 364 B.R. 826 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 23 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lopez Leon v. Rosello-Nevaras</i> , No. 17-137-LTS (D.P.R. June 13, 2017) | 25 |
| <i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Middlesex Power Equip. & Marine, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Muratore v. Darr</i> , 375 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Myers</i> , 491 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 16, 18, 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Romero Feliciano v. Torres Gaztambide</i> , 836 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Soares</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Sonnax, Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Soto</i> , 302 B.R. 757 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Hilario</i> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 25 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 | 6, 15, 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2)..... | 4, 14 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362..... | 1, 2, 26 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(k) | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 922..... | 10, 11 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 703(a) | 19 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2104(8) | 9 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121..... | 3, 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(d)..... | 4, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(E)..... | 7, 8, 15, 20 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(F)..... | 23 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(3)..... | 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(B) | 6, 14, 22 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2121(f)..... | 16 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2122..... | 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(a) | 4, 13 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(f)(1) | 4 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(d) | 5 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(i)..... | 4, 5 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(j)(3) | 4, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(k) | 5, 13 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(n) | 6 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2124(o) | 4, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2126(a) | 4 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2128..... | 5, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2129..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1) | 3 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(B) | 5 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(N) | 3, 8 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3) | 5, 13 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2141(d)(2) | 5 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2142 | 3, 4, 5, 13, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2144(a)(1) | 5 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2146 | 4, 8, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2162 | 8 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2162(a) | 1 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2164 | 3, 4, 25 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2175 | 4, 14 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 2231(m) | 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) | 19 |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 581 (Joseph Gales Ed., 1834) | 18 |
| 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 516 (1871) | 20 |
| 13 Op. O.L.C. 248 (1989) | 20 |
| 20 Op. O.L.C. 279 (1996) | 20 |
| 31 Op. O.L.C. 73, 87 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 66,</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 76,</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 77,</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 21, 18 |

President Obama Announces the Appointment of Seven Individuals to the
Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (Aug. 31, 2016)7

Press Release, *Oversight Board to Conduct Investigation of Puerto Rico’s Debt*
(Aug. 2, 2017)5
